



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.1917 of 2024

Hemaranjan Behera

....

Petitioner

Ms. Samapika Mishra, Advocate

-Versus-

**Nilakantha Behera,
Tahasildar, Ghasipura,
Keonjhar**

....

**Opposite Party/
Contemnor**

Mr. S. Behera, AGA

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAIK

ORDER

18.07.2025

Order No.

09.

1. Heard Ms. Mishra, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Behera, learned AGA for the State appearing for the opposite party contemnor.
2. Perused the Compliance Report as at Flag-A.
3. A reply affidavit is filed by the petitioner to the compliance report and the same is at Flag-B. In response to the reply of the petitioner, an affidavit is filed by the opposite party contemnor at Flag-C dated 27th March, 2025.
4. Ms. Mishra, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the demarcation was held on 23rd April, 2024 and again on 25th February, 2025 and in so far as the last one is concerned, it was not in the immediate presence of the petitioner and the encroachment is still not removed. The compliance report at Flag-A is filed by claiming that there is no encroachment found later to the demarcation held on 25th February, 2025.



Considering the claim of the petitioner and since it is in relation to removal of encroachment, the opposite party contemnor is to hold a demarcation afresh in the presence of the petitioner, who approached him with an objection dated 7th March, 2025 and thereafter, to file the compliance report for the Court's order on the date fixed.

5. List on 22nd August, 2025 for further order.

6. A copy of the order be handed over to Mr. Behera, learned AGA for the State for its intimation to the opposite party contemnor for early compliance.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge