



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.1917 of 2024

Hemaranjan Behera

....

Petitioner

Ms. Samapika Mishra, Advocate

-Versus-

**Nilakantha Behera, Tahasildar,
Ghasipura, Keonjhar**

Opposite

Party/Contemnor

Ms. B. Dash, ASC

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAIK

ORDER

22.08.2025

Order No.

10.

1. Recorded the submission of Ms. Mishra, learned counsel for the petitioner claiming that the demarcation has not been held in compliance of the Court's order dated 18th July, 2025. No show cause affidavit is filed by the opposite party/contemnor.

2. However, it is submitted by Ms. Dash, learned ASC for the State appearing for the opposite party/contemnor that the earlier measurement was held pursuant to the Court's order in W.P.(C) No.25071 of 2023, hence, it has been complied with. But fresh measurement has been directed by this Court by order dated 18th July, 2025. In response to the above, it is further submitted that due to rainy season, the demarcation could not be held and also on account of the strike of the ministerial staff of the local Tahasil. No any affidavit is filed with any such plea as advanced. Since the demarcation is to be held in the presence of the petitioner and the Court's direction by order dated 18th July, 2025 is still not complied with as informed by Ms.



Mishra, learned counsel for the petitioner, last chance is allowed for such compliance and to file the affidavit by the opposite party/contemnor.

3. List the matter on 19th September, 2025 for orders with compliance, failing which, the opposite party/contemnor shall remain physically present in Court to reply and explain as to why such demarcation has not been held despite the Court's order dated 18th July, 2025.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

Balaram